











REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION
To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members

From: Steve Matheny Landfill Sales Waste Management

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: March 16, 2011

ACTION REQUESTED: RECEIVE AND FILE MONTHLY REPORTS

BACKGROUND: Attached are the monthly summary report, profiled waste log, and airspace
chart thru February 2011.

Permit Requests and Notifications —
1. Waste Management does not anticipate any permit requests but respectfully asks the
committee to allow administrative approval of permits for signature by Dave Barber after review by

Foth if permits are required prior to the March meeting.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A




Tonnage:

Payments:

Tonnage:

Peoria City/County Landfill No. 2
Waste Management of lllinois, Inc.
Monthly Activity Report

February 2011

General Refuse
Haulers

County Res. Free Loads
County Res. $5 Loads
Roadside

T O T A L

Special Wastes
Industrial (Declassified)
Industrial (Exempt)

T O T A L

TOTAL LANDFILL RECEIPTS

Yard Waste Receipts
City Contract -

All Other

T OTALL

Payable to City/County Committee

General Refuse Tons 11,194.13
Rate $ 1.50
$16,791.20
Special Waste - Ind. Tons 475.10
Rate $ 1.50
$712.65
T O T A L
Payable to County
General Refuse Tons 11,194.13
Rate $ 1.27
$14,216.55
Special Waste - Ind. Tons 475.10
Rate $ 1.27
$603.38
T O T A L
Payable to/Receivable From County
$5 Loads Loads 7.00
Rate $ 5.00
$35.00
Less:
State Fee on Free and $5 Loads Tons 131.73
Rate $ 2.22
($292.44)
T O T A L
General Refuse & Special Waste
In county
Out of county
Mixed
T O T A L
Airspace Calculations Tons Used
Available*

* calculated annual average that assures life from the 2010 airspace analysis

Landfill #2 Landfill #2
Current Year to Date Year to Date
Month 2011 2010
11,194.13 23,280.81 25,957.99
130.66 273.08 274.55
1.07 1.27 2.68
0.22 0.46 0.11
11,326.08 23,555.62 26,235.33
475.10 971.21 4,090.80
0.00 0.00 0.00
475.10 971.21 4,090.80
11,801.18 24,526.83 30,326.13
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.42 0.00
0.00 0.42 0.00
$16,791.20 $34,921.22 38,936.99
$712.65 $1,456.82 6,136.20
$17,503.85 $36,378.03 45,073.19
$14,216.55 $29,566.63 32,966.65
$603.38 $1,233.44 5,195.32
$14,819.92 $30,800.07 $38,161.96
$35.00 $65.00 70.00
($292.44) ($609.06) (615.45)
($257.44) ($544.06) ($545.45)
6,165.87 52.25% 12,719.83 17,363.61
5,635.31 47.75% 11,807.00 12,962.52
- 0.00% - -
11,801.18 100.00% 24,526.83 30,326.13
CAP
Annual Remaining Banked
Airspace Airspace
23,556 95.6% 1484000CY
534,267



Profile Name

WM010289
110401IL
SM5084
MS186
MS192
MS187
IM284629
108473IL

TZWMI452972

010151
010153
010154
10155
010156
110467IL
SMF1807
ASB25605
ASB25606
ASB25607
ASB25608
TZW452675
Sum

PMT Name

Sp. Waste
ACM

Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
ACM

Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste
Sp. Waste

Year
Month

Generator
ARTCO
BRADLEY UNIVERSITY
CANTON, CITY OF
CATERPILLAR
CROMPTON CORP
DEGUSSA
EAST PEORIA, CITY OF
G&D INTERGRATED
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT

HADDADS GROCERY STORE

KRESS CORPORATION

M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.

PARSONS

February
Tons
44.18

110.36
5.03
19.83
14.56
47.6
11.08
1.27
8.33
33.42
17.16
0.61
9.67
143.69

3.41

4.9
475.10

2011 YTD

Tons

119.67
3.01
296.21
12.51
38.24
20.27
112.86
25.69
2.50
23.49
60.07
29.92
0.61
27.43
143.69
3.55
1.37
0.01
43.25
1.96
4.90
971.21



MSW Special Waste Total Landfill Yardwaste Totals
2010 MSW 2011 MSW 2010 SW 2011 SW 2010 Tot 2011 Tot 2010 YW 2011 YW

26,235 23556 4091 971 30,326 24527 0 0.42
Year to Year Comparison
February
2011
35,000
30,000
25 000 ®2010 MSW
m2011 MSW
20,000 | m2010 SW
2011 SW
15.000 02010 Tot
’ ®2011 Tot
m2010 YW
10,000 02011 YW
5,000
O |
1




m REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

To: Members of the Landfill Committee
CITY OF

P E O R | A From: David Barber, Public Works Director

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: March 16, 2011

ACTION REQUESTED: RECEIVE AND FILE.

BACKGROUND: Staff sent a Notice of Necessary Repairs to Waste Management, Inc. on
November 15, 2010, regarding the erosion problem on the entrance road embankment. Foth

since clarified said erosion problem is related to the entrance dam, not the entrance road.

On February 3, 2011, Waste Management, Inc. sent their response denying responsibility for
these repairs. Attached is their letter.




WASTE MAMAGEMEN ITY TV
11501 Cottonwood RLI

Brimfield, [L 61517
(309) 565-4281
(309) 565-0641 Fax

February 3, 2011

Mr. David Barber

Director of Public Works
City of Peoria

City Hall Building

419 Fulton Street, Suite 307
Peoria, IL 61602-1277

Re: Response to Notice of Necessary Repairs Regarding PCC2

Dear Mr. Barber:

This letter is in response to the Notice of Necessary Repairs you sent to
Waste Management on November 15, 2010 regarding “an erosion problem on the
entrance road embankment.” A recent memo we received from FOTH indicates that the
work is related to the entrance dam and not the entrance road. Based upon our review
of the Landfill Agreement, Waste Management is not obligated to construct a new
spillway or otherwise re-construct the entrance dam. No maintenance is needed at this
time on the entrance road.

1. Permitting and Design Costs. The Committee engaged FOTH prior to taking the

position that Waste Management is somehow responsible for FOTH's work relating to
the entrance dam. Whatever permitting and design costs have been incurred to date

were incurred at the Committee’s request, not at Waste Management's request.



2 1999-2000 Assistance. You are correct that Waste Management did assist in

modifying the slope on a portion of the entrance road embankment in 1999-2000.
This was done as an effort to assist and cooperate with the Committee, not due to any

contractual commitment that required such actions.

3. Landfill Agreement. It is clear from the Introduction (Section 1.2), the Use

of Premises provision (Section 1.21) and various other provisions of the
Landfill Agreement that Waste Management's contractual obligations with respect to
Landfill No. 2 are much broader than its limited duties and responsibilities with respect
to other aspects of the Facility. Pursuant to Section 2.9 (h), Waste Management does
have an obligation to “maintain all temporary and permanent roadways, driveways and
access-ways on the Facility . . .” An obligation to “maintain” roadways certainly does
not include permitting, design and construction costs with respect to the re-design and
re-construction of the entrance dam, which is not identified anywhere in the
Landfill Agreement.

Very truly yours,

Bl L D

Mike Wiersema

(el Dan Erni
Dale Hoekstra

c:\mydata\docs\Barber



m REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members
CITY OF

PEORIA From: Steven Giebelhausen Civil Assistant State's Attorney

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: March 16, 2011
ACTION REQUESTED: Invoice payment approval for outside legal counsel.

BACKGROUND: Outside legal counsel, Phil Comella, has been retained to represent Peoria
City/County in a portion of the ongoing litigation with RTC et al. Mr. Comella has submitted an
invoice dated February 28" in the amount of $3,820.10 for legal services rendered (through

February 13, 2011) for action taken in the Cook County case. Approval for payment of the
invoices is needed.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: —$3,820.10




SEYFARTH

-~
ATTORNEYS A 131 South Dearborn Street

Suite 2400
Chicago, lllinois 60603
E e (312) 460-5000
riter's phone

fax (312) 460-7000

(312) 460-5501 i
g www seyfarth.com

Wriler's e-mail

pecomella@seyfarth.com

February 28, 2011

William W. P. Atkins

Chief Civil Assistant State’s Attorney
Peoria County Courthouse

324 Main Street

Peoria, IL. 61602

Re:  Scattered Corporation v. City of Peoria

Dear Bill:

Enclosed is the bill for legal services rendered through February 13, 2011 in regard to the
above matter.

We thank you for the opportunity of working on this matter. If you have any questions on
the bill, please call me.

Very truly yours,
SEYFART AW LLP

Philip L. Comella
PLC:sld
Enclosure
cc: Randall Ray (w/ encl.)
David Barber.(w/ encl.) l/

7477943v 4

THES LETTERHEAD 15 PRINTED ON RECYCLED STOCK Q

SAN FRANCISCO WASHINGTON, D.C. BRUSSELS

SACRAMENTO

NEW YORK

HOUSTON LOS ANGELES

CHICAGO

BOSTON

ATLANTA



SEYFARTH i1 Sgim) Epinata

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-5577
ATTORNEYS SHAW (312) 460-5000
f LLP FEDERAL 1D 36-2152202

ATLANTA

BOSTON

CHICAGO

HOUSTON

LOS ANGELES

NEW YORK
SACRAMENTO

SAN FRANCISCO
WASHINGTON, D.C.
BRUSSELS

February 28, 2011

Invoice No. 1823409

City and County of Peoria 0870 57107 / 57107-000003
Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Scattered Corporation v. City of Peoria
419 Fulton Street

Suite 307

Peoria, IL 61602
William Atkins Chief Civil Assisistant State's Attorney

INVOICE SUMMARY
Total Fees $3,769.50
Total Disbursements 50.60
Total Fees and Disbursements This Statement $3,820.10

PLEASE RETURN THIS COPY WITH YOUR PAYMENT

PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA STANDARD MAIL: | PAYMENT BY WIRE TO:

Seyfarth Shaw LLP Bank Name: Bank of America
3807 Collections Center Drive Account Name: Seyfarth Shaw LLP Operating Account
Chicago, IL 60693 Account Number: 5201743357 .

ABA Wire Payment Number: 026-009-593
PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL: | ABA ACH Payment Number: 081-904-808
Bank of America Lockbox Services Swift Code: BOFAUS3IN

3807 Collections Center Drive
Chicago, IL 60693




SEYFARTH

FrreTres SHAW
LLP

City and County of Peoria

Peoria City/County Landfill Committee

419 Fulton Street
Suite 307
Peoria, IL 61602

131 50UTH DEARBORN

SUITE 2400

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-5577
(312) 460-5000

FEDERAL 1D 36-2152202

ATLANTA
BOSTON

CHICAGO

HOUSTON

LOS ANGELES

NEW YORK
SACRAMENTO

SAN FRANCISCO
WASHINGTON, D.C.
BRUSSELS

February 28, 2011

Invoice No. 1823409
0870 57107 / 57107-000003
W6S

William Atkins Chief Civil Assisistant State's Attorney

For legal services rendered through February 13, 2011

Scattered Corporation v. City of Peoria

2.60 Prepare objection to revised Receiver's report; study inventory;
telephone conference with R. O'Meara regarding extension given

2.80 Revise objections to receivership report; forward to S.
Giebelhausen for comment; exchange emails with R. O'Meara
regarding inventory; examine recently inventory; revise
objections to incorporate comments on inventory; assemble
exhibits; prepare for filing; serve and file objections; exchange
emails with S, Giebelhausen.

0.20 Telephone conference with R. O'Meara regarding coordinating
objections to receiver's report and condition for dismissing

Date Attorney Hours Description
01/07/11 P. Comella

by L. Bernstein.
01/10/11 P. Comella
01/14/11 P. Comella

receivership.
01/19/11 P. Comella

0.30 Review Allied's objections to Receiver's report; prepare letter

transmitting courtesy copy of objections to Receiver's report to
Judge Hall.

BILLS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

THIS STATEMENT DOES NOT INCLUDE EXPENSES NOT YET RECEIVED BY THIS OFFICE
WHICH MIGHT HAVE BEEN INCURRED DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY THIS BILLING



SEYFARTH
ATTORNEYS SHAWLLP

City and County of Peoria

Date Attorney
01/24/11 P. Comella
01/25/11 P. Comella
02/01/11 J. Buch
02/01/11 P. Comella
02/03/11 M. Farrell
02/07/11 M. Farrell

Total Hours

Total Fees

Timekeeper Summary

J. Buch - 0.30
P. Comella - 7.60
M. Farrell - 0.30
Disbursements
Copying

Total Disbursements

Hours

Invoice No. 1823409

Page 2

Description

0.50

0.50

0.30

0.70

0.20

0.10

8.20

hours at
hours at
hours at

Total Fees And Disbursements This Statement

Email status to S. Geibelhausen; examine draft order from L.
Bernstein continuing hearing; telephone conference with E.
Wallace regarding order; approve continuance.

Email to L. Bernstein regarding abandonment of equipment;
review court order continuing hearing; exchange email with E.
Wallace regarding same; email status to S. Geibelhausen,

Review of Agreed Order, Amended and Restated Loan
Agreement and advice regarding UCC searches, lien issues.

Telephone conference with J. Buch to discuss next steps in light
of Scattered's failure to remove equipment; email to S,
Giebelhausen with suggested next steps; conference with J. Buch
regarding Caterpillar engine serial numbers to determine UCC
filings.

Conference J. Buch regarding UCC searches; research regarding
formation jurisdictions.

Review Delaware UCC search results.

$3,769.50

$525.00
$465.00
$260.00

per hour
per hour
per hour

Value

50.60

50.60

$3,820.10



SEYFARTH
ATTORNEVS‘SHAWLLP

February 28, 2011

City and County of Peoria

Peoria City/County Landfill Committee

419 Fulton Street

Suite 307

Peoria, IL 61602

William Atkins Chief Civil Assisistant State's Attorney

131 SOUTH DEARBORN

SUITE 2400

CHICAGO, [LLINOIS 60603-5577
(312) 460-5000

FEDERAL ID 36-2152202

ATLANTA

BOSTON

CHICAGO

HOUSTON

LOS ANGELES

NEW YORK
SACRAMENTO

SAN FRANCISCO
WASHINGTON, D.C.
BRUSSELS

0870 57107 / 57107-000003
Scattered Corporation v. City of Peoria

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE SUMMARY

A review of our records reflects the following invoice(s) remain unpaid. Please remit your payment promptly.

Date Invoice

Invoice Amount Payment Received Balance

01/31/11 1814062 $979.00

$0.00 $979.00

If you have any questions with regard to the amount as stated, please contact Kathy Hobbs in our Finance Department at

312-460-6046.

PLEASE RETURN THIS COPY WITH YOUR PAYMENT

PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA STANDARD MAIL:
Seyfarth Shaw LLP

3807 Collections Center Drive

Chicago, IL 60693

PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL:
Bank of America Lockbox Services

3807 Collections Center Drive

Chicago, 1L 60693

PAYMENT BY WIRE TO:

Bank Name: Bank of America

Account Name: Seyfarth Shaw LLP Operating Account
Account Number: 5201743357

ABA Wire Payment Number: 026-009-593

ABA ACH Payment Number: 081-904-808

Swift Code: BOFAUS3N






